e Department of Development Services
s arze ! t a 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION

Variance Case #: V2015-08 Legistar #: 20150076
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2015
Property Owners:  CS&S Investments I Jacqueline Matthews
Paul W. Salerno 1817 Canton Road
30 Aaron Lane NE Marietta, GA 30066
Cartersville, GA 30121
Applicant:
Richard W. GMW,LLC OsnerDupree, LLC
Calhoun for 3185 Canton Road 5535 Dupree Drive
Marietta, GA 30066 Atlanta, GA 30327
QuikTrip Corporation
49 Atlanta Street
Marietta, GA 30060
Addresses: 825 & 835 Sandy Plains Road; 1817 & 1825 Canton Road

Land Lot: 780 & 781  District: 16 Parcels: 0190, 0170, 0170, 0180
Council Ward: 6B Existing Zoning: CRC (Community Retail Commercial)

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:
1. Variance to increase the allowable height for two monument signs from 15’ to 16°4.”
[§714.04 (F)(Table H)]
2. Variance to reduce the required setback for underground gasoline tanks from 20’ to 11.77.’
[§708.16 (B.8(a)]

Statement of Fact

As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and
intent of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that
by such alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health,
safety, morals and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the
board of zoning appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its
opinion, secure substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be
performed or met by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort,
convenience, and general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light,
air, areas of occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future
development of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict
compliance with a regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.
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Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street

Marietta, Georgia 30060

Brian Binzer, Director

Criteria:

1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the
development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.

2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary
hardship.

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.

PICTURES

825 Sandy Plains Road
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Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street

Marietta, Georgia 30060

Brian Binzer, Director

1817 & 1825 Canton Road
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Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street

Marietta, Georgia 30060

Brian Binzer, Director

1817 & 1825 Canton Road

Recommended Action:

Denial/Approval. The applicant, Richard Calhoun for QuikTrip Corporation, is requesting two
variances for the parcels (825 & 835 Sandy Plains Road; 1817 & 1825 Canton Road) at the
northwest corner of Canton Road and Sandy Plains Road. QuikTrip is proposing the demolition
and assemblage of these four parcels for the purpose of constructing a new QuikTrip store. The
properties, zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial), currently contain an auto repair
facility, vacant restaurant, billboard, and vacant office/shopping center. The sides of the
properties that do not front either Canton or Sandy Plains Road are surrounded by an access
drive for a Wellstar administration building.

The two variances being requested by the applicant include a variance to allow two monument
signs to be 1°4” taller than what is allowed by ordinance, as well as a variance to reduce the
setback for underground fuel tanks.

Variance #1: Height for Monument Signs

The height limit for monument signs is determined by the classification of the road on which
they are located. Monument signs on either Canton or Sandy Plains Roads are limited to 15 feet
in height, which is the maximum height for any freestanding sign in the City. The applicant is
requesting variances that would allow the height of two monuments be 16°4.” The hardship
stated by the applicant stems from topography, as well as QuikTrip needing to install their
uniform signs at all their stores. QuikTrip has indicated that standard sized signs are used so that
when structure materials are needed to be replaced quickly, a plentiful supply would be on hand.
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; b Department of Development Services
s arl etta 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

In April 2009 QuikTrip requested and received multiple variances (V2009-08) from City Council
for their location at the comer of South Fairground Street and South Marietta Parkway. One of
the variances included a request to increase the allowable height for the monument sign on South
Marietta Parkway from 15’ to 16’4.” In August 2012, City Council granted multiple variances
(V2012-28) for a proposed (unbuilt) location at the corner of Chestnut Hill Road and Powder
Springs Street, including a variance to increase the allowable height for the sign along Powder
Springs Street from 15’ to 16°4.”

Despite past precedent set by City Council, staff considers the inability to abide by the allowable
sign height a mere inconvenience for the applicant as opposed to a justifiable hardship. The letter
attached to the application mentions topography as a reason for the request but did not include a
grading plan. Desiring elevated copy is a circumstance applicable to most occupants of the same
zoning district. Staff recommends denial of this variance.

Variance #2: Fuel Tank Setback

The required setback for all gas pumps, tanks, and other service facilities is 20’ from any property
line. The submitted plan show the fuel tanks being located 11.77° from the property line along
Sandy Plains Road. The reasoning behind this request is to keep the tanks as far from the main
customer traffic flow in order to minimize on-site congestion. Typically, setbacks along interior
property lines are of more importance since they affect how close structures on separate properties
may be. A setback along a right-of-way affects how the structure will affect the vehicular and
pedestrian travel path. In August 2012 City Council granted a variance (V2012-28) to reduce the
fuel tank setback to 8’ at their proposed location at the corner of Chestnut Hill Road and Powder

Springs Street. Since the tanks will be underground, a setback reduction should not be detrimental

to the surrounding area. The Marietta Fire Department sees no safety implications of placing the

tanks in this location. As a result, staff recommends approval of this variance.

In summary, Staff recommends denial of Variance #1 and approval of Variance #2.

The following are notable comments from the City’s Public Works Department:

o The depicted drive access at Canton Road must be right in only with “no exit” signage.
It is too close to the intersection and 3 lanes of traffic to allow a right out. It is
imperative that the entrance be adjusted to make it impossible to allow any left turn
access from Canton Road. The existing access to the north is adequate for access to the
property, as is the existing access from Sandy Plains Road.

o  Minimum 6’ sidewalk plus 2’ grass strip along Canton Road and Sandy Plains Road.
Minimum 5’ sidewalk plus 2’ grass strip along frontage of both access roads.

Show crosswalks and HC ramps. Stop signs at all crosswalks and entry onto streets.

e Canton Road and Sandy Plains Road are Cobb County jurisdiction. Any work within the

Right-Of-Way would require a permit from Cobb County.
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Department of Development Services
° 205 Lawrence Street

Marietta, Georgia 30060
arle tta Brialne B‘ianze?. ;\gllgP. Director

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL
(Owner/Applicant/or Representative must be present at all public hearings)

Application #: \J RWi5-08 Hearing: _February 23, 2014 Legistar #
P2 15-c0\2

This is a variance/appeal application for:

XX1Board of Zoning Appeals City Council

Owner's Name_CS&S Investments 11, Jacqueline Mathews, GMW, LLC, & OsnerDupree, LLC

Address 825 & 835 Sandy Plains Rd, Marietta GA, 1817 & 1825 Canton Rd, Marietta GA Zip Code: 30066

Telephone Number: ¢/q Quik Trip Corporation Email Address:_jdibernardo@quiktrip.com

704-558-8012
COMPLETE ONLY IF APPLICANT IS NOT OWNER:

Applicam Richard W. Calhoun, for QuikTrip Corporation

Address_ 49 Atlanta Street, Marietta, GA Zip Code: __ 30060
Telephone Number_ 770-422-1776 Email Address:____rcalhoun@gregorydolyefirm.com
Address of property for which a variance or appeal is requested:

825 & 835 Sandy Plains Rd & 1817 & 1825 Canton Rd. Date of Acquisition3€€ attached deeds

Land Lot (s) 780 8781 District _16th parcel _below Acreage 2223 7oned _ CRC ward 6B ppLy W

Parcels 16078100190, 16078000170,16078100170, 16078100180
List the variance(s) or appeal requested (please attach any additional information):

Increase allowable height of monument signs on Canton Road and Sandy Plains Road from 15' to 16'4" {City Code § 714.04(E), (Table H)

Reduce underground fuel storage tank setback from 20' ro 11 77' (City Code §708.16 (B) (8).

Required Information

1. vApplication fee ($250)

2. vCompleted notarized application. The original application must be submitted with ALL original
signature(s) ~ Copies of the application or signature(s) will NOT be accepied.

3. «Legal description of property.

4.  Letter describing the reason for the variance request, stating why strict adherence to the code would result in a
particular hardship (as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to make more money).

5. Site plan - 25 copies of site plan drawn to scale. Site plans must illustrate property lines and all relevant existing
information and conditions in addition to proposed additions or modifications within the referenced property
lines of the tract(s).

6. —Copy of current tax bill showing payment or documentation certified by the City of Marietta Tax Office.

7. Pocumentation authorizing applicant to submit application by property owners if applicant is not owner.

Note: The Department of Development Services reserves the right to obtain additional information
that reasonably may be required in order that an informed decision may be made.
OVER




OuikTrip No. 0743

Variance Requests

Applicant and Owners request the following variances:

1. Increase allowable height of monument signs on Canton Road and on Sandy Plains Road
from 15° to16’4 (City Code (§714.04) (E), Table H)

2. Reduce fuel storage tank setback from 20’ to 11.77* from property line. (City Code § 708.16
(B) (8).

Applicant and Owners request the above variances from the referenced standards of the City’s
zoning ordinance on the grounds that the subject property possesses extraordinary and
exceptional conditions creating a substantial hardship to Applicant and Owners because of the

topography of said property.

Applicant and Owners submit that strict application of said standards would result in
unnecessary hardship, and that the requested variances, if granted, would not impair the purposes
or intent of said ordinance or result in any injury to the public interest.

Applicant and Owners submit that the failure to grant the requested variances, or to grant same
conditionally, would result in an uncompensated taking and damaging of Applicant and Owners
property without due process of law, and a denial of equal protection of the law pursuant to
Article1§1, Paragraphs 1&2, and Article 1§ 3 Paragraph 1 of the Georgla Constitution, and
corresponding provisions of the United States Constitution.



PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following
variance requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, February
23,2015 at 6:00 P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

V2015-08 [VARIANCE] QUIKTRIP CORPORATION request variances for property located in Land Lots
07800 & 07810, District 16, Parcels 0190, 0170, 0170, 0180, 2™ Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia and
being known as 825 & 835 Sandy Plains Road; 1817 & 1825 Canton Road. Variance to increase the allowable
height for two monument signs from 15’ to 16°4”; variance to reduce the required setback for underground
gasoline tanks from 20’ to 11.77’. Ward 6B.

A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office,
City Hall, and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday. Anyone
wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669.

Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting.

City of Marietta
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060



Variance

BOY-D-RP

PEAINVIEW-DR=—

ADDISON-RD

/;_\‘\

GARDEN-CIR

Address

Parcel Number Acreage

Ward

Zoning FLU

1825 CANTON RD
835 SANDY PLAINS RD
825 SANDY PLAINS RD

16078100180 0.609
16078100190 0.488
16078100170 1.214

6B
6B
6B

CRC W
CRC Iw
CRC Iw

Property Owner:

CS&S Investments Il, Jacqueline Mathews, GMW LLC,
OsnerDupree LLC

Applicant:

Quik Trip Corporation

BZA Hearing Date:

2-23-15

Acquisition Date:

Case Number:

V2015-08

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Zoning Symbols

Railroads
[_JcityLimits
#2517 Cobb County Pockets

NA
[] R1- Single Family Residential (1 unit/acre)
[ ] R2 - sSingle Family Residential (2 unitsiacre)
[ ] R3 - Single Family Residential (3 unitsacre)
[ ] R4 - Single Family Residential (4 unitsacre)
[ ] RA4 - Single Family Residential - Attached
[ ] RAB - Single Family Residential - Attached
[ ] RAB - Single Family Residential - Attached
[] MHP - Moble Home Park
[ ] PRD-SF - Planned Residential Dev. Single Family|
[ ] RMS3 - Multi Family Residential (8 units/acre)
[ RM10 - Multi Family Residential (10 units/acre)
[ RM12 - Multi Family Residential (12 unitsfacre)
7] RHR - Residential High Rise
I PRD-MF - Planned Residential Dev Multi Family
[ ] NRC - Neighborhood Retail Commercial
[ ] cRC - Community Retail Commercial
[[] RRC - Regional Retail Commercial
I FcD - Planned Commercial Development
[ ui-Light Industrial
[ Hi - Heavy Industrial

I PID - Planned Industrial Development
[ MXD - Mixed Use Development
I cBD - Central Business District
[ ] oIT - Office Institutional Transitional
[ ] LRO - Low Rise Office

[ ol - Office Institutional

[ 05 - Office Services

I ©HR - Office High Rise




7704221776 1
770426615

49 ATLANTA S
MARIETTA, GEORGIA 3

GrECORY, DOYLE ALl WWW.GREGORYDOYLEFIRM

December 29, 2014

City of Marietta Board of Zoning Appeals
Brad N. Leskoven

J. K. Lowman (Chairman)

James A. Mills (Vice Chairman)

David Hunter

Ronald Clark

Bobby Van Buren

Justice K. Barber

205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, GA 30060

Re: Variance Application of QuikTrip Corporation (“Applicant”);
CS&S Investments II, OsnerDupree LLC, Jacqueline Mathews, &GMW, LLC
(Owners);
2.223 acres, in land lots 780, 781, 16" district, Cobb County, Georgia.
(825 & 835 Sandy Plains Road and 1817 & 1825 Canton Road, Marietta, GA 30066)

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals;

Our firm is pleased to represent QuikTrip (“QT”) and the Owners of the above property
in this request for the following two variances to the City’s Zoning ordinance, for the purpose of

constructing a new Generation III Quiktrip store at the above location.

1. Height Variance from 15’ to 16’4” for two proposed monument signs to be
located on Canton Road and Sandy Plains Road frontages. (City Code §714.04 (E), Table H)

The first variance requested is a variance from 15° to 16°4” for one monument sign to be
located on the Canton Road frontage, and another to be located on the Sandy Plains Road
frontage on this site.

Due to the need for standardized signage which can be readily altered or repaired, and to

the topography of this site it is necessary to elevate the copy area of QT’s monument signs so

GREGORY, DOYLE, CALHOUN  ROGERS, Lic



that they can be more easily seen, rather than placing the sign copy at a lower and less visible
elevation relative to passing motorists. To accomplish this objective, QT requires a sign height of
16°4”, and therefore a variance of only 1°4” higher than the City’s present 15° height limitation.
QT Submits the denial of the requested variances would constitute an unnecessary hardship,
whereas the grant of these variances would not impair the purpose or intent of the City’s

ordinances or result in any injury to the public interest. '

2. Variance to decrease the present underground storage tank setback of 20’ from the

front property line, to 11.77° from the property line. City Code §708.16 (B) (8)

The second variance requested is from the underground storage tank setback of 20° from the
front property line, to 11.77” from the property line.

For safety and better internal traffic flow, QT attempts to separate its fuel truck traffic from
its customer traffic as much as possible. Setting the underground fuel tanks back 20’ from the
property line would either unnecessarily crowd the above ground site improvements (fuel
island/canopy, store building, etc.) or move fuel truck traffic closer to customer traffic, neither of
which is desirable.

Because the fuel storage tanks will be underground, QT submits that it would be an
unnecessary hardship to require them to be set back more than 11.77’ from the property line, and
that allowing the requested variance would not impair the purpose or intent of the City ordinances
or result in any injury to the public interest.>

For the foregoing reasons, QT respectfully requests that the above two variances be granted.

Yours very truly,
Greg017 Doyle,l Calhoun & Rogers, LLC

R1chard W Calhoun
Attorney for Applicant and Owners

cc: Marietta Zoning Department
John Dibernardo Real Estate Project Manager
QuikTrip Corporation

! In other locations the City Council has granted similar variances to the 16’4 height limit.
2 In other locations the City Council has granted simifar variances to the underground fuel tank setback distance.
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